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STATE Or OHIO 

~:.ill OPI!IIDN 8 8 - v v ., 

)TA'E El~PLOYr
lr.tH REI 4l;o;:s OOA~D 

!n tr1e l·latter of 

State E:nployment Relati~
t.; 3oa•·d, 

CoMplainant, 

v. 

Lic~in
q Cou~

ty Sieriff, 

CASE ~IU:I8l q: 36·ULP
·06-0~

i3 

'JRJP 

(Opinio
natt~ch

ed. 1 

/.:/7 

Before Chair!llan S~ee11a
n, '.''c~ Ch,Jirman :Lwis, and 3oa•·d ·~eMber

 Lat3n4; 

January 21, 198il. 

On June 17, 198~. 
tile Fraten1a; ckue•· of Pvlice, ·_,),ig·'! ·:~. lU \:hMgi

~g 

Party) filed an unfair labor practice cha•·ge a~ainst
 Lic\:i~g

 Cou<lty Sheritf 

(~espon
dent) 

·lll~gin
g that the qespond

~"t '"!d viJLlt<J >•iJ '~vis2:J
 Cod~ 

(!J.R.C.) ~4117.
11(A)(

1) and (A)( 51 by ref:Jsi
~J t:l sign "' agree12•1t ~nl~:·.; 

so•~ languagP. in the conciliotor's J~ta,·j 
11as c•>·.n•pJ. 

Pursuant to O.R.C. 64117. P, the 'lo>•·j CJnJ•JCtej ,;n inv~sti
gltiJ~ 

a•'J 

found probab 1c cause to be 1 iev? that J'l 'J'1f3 ir lab?r m·act ice ~a.:l 'leen 

co:a~it
ted. 

Subsequ
en~ly, 

a coMplaint "as issued a•1d :~e ose ~<.'Is heJrd by a 

tJoard hearing officer. 

The Board has revie•1e<1 t!;e •·eco•·d, to~ 'l~lrin
g ufficet•'s orJposed :Jrder, 

e~cept
ions, 

and response. For the reusons sta:ed in th" opinion attac~
ed, 

incor·
porat~

d by reference, the board adopts ti1e ~dmiss
ions, 

Pindi<Jgs of 

Fact, Conclusions of LaH Nos. 1 anrl 2, and reverses conclusio11 of La,; 'lo. 3 

to read: 

"The Licking COUt1ty Sheriff's conduct anj 0ttiJns during t~e co
urs~ 

~f negotiations JnJ su"rounding th~ signing ?f the '.lemoranduM or 

Understanding and t'1e contrilct consti
tut~ an unf~ir 

l.;bor practi
c~ 

in violation of n.R.C. ~4117
.1l(A)

(l) and (Al(5l." 

The Respond!nt is Qrdered tJ: 

A. CEASE A:lD Df:S:ST >ROt!: 

( 1 ) Interf~?
ri•HJ 'lit~, 

restraining, or co~r·ci
ng employees in 

thl? axercise af rig~ts 
Qua•·a~

teec in Chapter ~117 of :'12 

Revise
~ Code, .\nd from refusing to harg.~i

n coll~c
tively

 

~;ith 
tt>e e<clusive r~pr~s~

nt.Jt ive 1f its eMploye
~~ 

r·?c~qn
iz~fi 

o•· certified pursuant t0 l;hapt~
r ~117 of t~e 

R·~vlsed
 :.~ie .1nd from 0tll'!•"'.

li5~ viJllti
~ry ~~ 4117.11(.\l 

(1) and (A)(5l. 
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\ "·) 

\t \s ;o ordered. 

(

" . ~ o"I\S, 'J\Ce C\13;,-:nan; 

S\if.f.\\l'.ll, ... a w ... an; " 

conc~r . 
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STATE OF OHIO 
STATE EI·IPLOYI-IENT RtLATIONS BO.~RD ~f@ Df/NION 8 8 - 0 0 3 

In the Matter of 

State Employment Relations Bo-wr1, 

Cort~plairlarlt, 

and 

Lickinq f.ounty Sheriff, 

Responde~t. 

CASE NUMBER: 96-ULP-6-0213 

OP!NIO'l 

Sheehan, Chairman: 

The issue in this case arises from e·1ents o~curring irne1iately orior to 

the pa•·ties' 

1981), 
1 The 

signing their initial and ~urrent contract on June 12, 
? 

parties commenced 11egot iat ions in the Spring of ~985.-

rlegoti~tions continueci tht•ough 1985 and into 1986. Having reached i!'lpasse 

on several issues, the parties proceeded through fact finding and 

conciliation. 3 4 The Conciliator issued his report on ~arch 20, 1986. 

Pursuant to O.R.C. ~4117.14(G)(7), the Conciliator sel 

issue basis hetween each of the party's final settle 

]Finding 0f Fact (F.F.l >2. 

?.F .F. #I. 

3F .F. •3. 

4F,F. #1. 

:ed on an issue-by-

5 . Jffers. 0'1 the 

5ohio Revised Code ~4117.14(G) provides: "(7) After hearing, t~e 
conciliator shall resolve t~e dispute bet.teen the parties by selecting, on 
an issue-by-issue basis, from bet1;een each of the party's final settler:~ent 
offers, •.• " 
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unresolved issue central to this dispute, that of professional liability 

insurance, the Conci 1 iator determined the c~ntract would contl i~ the 

Respondent's proposal and so order·ed. 0 He also ot·dered t~e qesoondent's 

proposed language on sick leave conversion be placed i~ t~e contract. This 

was incorporated into the contract 1~ithout "lOdification. 7 Ho~<evet·, prior 

to the signing of :~e contract, a l·lemorandum of Undet·st3nding 1;as signed by 

the parties refet·encing the contract's Article 28, ?t·ofessional Liability 
3 Insurance. 

The Charging Party charges that '•e Respondent would not sign the 

' contract unl~ss modificAtions 1;ere in Article 28, Professional 

Liability Insurance, and Article 34, Sick Leave Conversion. (The latter was 

incorporated into the contract. )9 The Charging P3rty claims t~at it ,;as 

• entitled to the language submitted to the Conci I iatJr and as ordered by the 

• 

Conciliator's report 1;ithout char1ge. It further claims that it 1;as adamant 

in its insistence on the original language, but refusing to sign 

Hemorandum of Understanding ·~ould impose an indeterminate delay in the 

execution of the contract as the matter proceeded through the court. This, 

it wished to avoid and, therefore, acceded to the Respondent's demands under 

protest. 

The Respondent contends the :·le.~orandum of Understanding was only 

intended to provide a more detailed explanation of the meaning of Article 

6F.F. #5. 

7F.F. #7. 

8F,F. #8 . 

9rd. 

J7 
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OP IN! Orl Case 85-ULP-6·0213 Page -3-28, thus avoiding any future confusion in interpretation and in no ~~ay 

detracts from the benefit extended by the provision. 
ll 

The issue here is lvhether the qespondent's conduct and action 

constitutes Interference and/or coercion and a r!fusal to bargain in 

vi o 1 at ion of 0, R. C. ~4 117 . 11 (A)( 1) and ( A) ( 5). The Hearing Officer 

recorrrnended that the Respondent's action and conduct during the course of 

negotiations and surrounding the s;gning of the :le,~orandum of Understanding 

and the contract did not constitute an unfair labor practice in violation of 

O.R.C. ~4117. ll(A)(l) and (A)(S). The Soard does not concur with the 

Hearing Officer's recommendations for the reasons adduced belo11. Ill 
There is no dispute that a l·lemorandum of Understanding ref~rencing 

Article 23 of the contr<~ct was signed ~Y the parties prior to the signir.g 

and execution of the collective bargaining agreement. There is no dispute 

that thl? l·lemora~dum of Understanding 1vas at th~ insistence o' the 

Respondent. There Is no dispute that the language the Respondent sought to 

clarify \VIS the language it had itself submitted to the Conciliator os its 

final settlement offer. The Conciliator's award is the ultimate action in the statutory d~spute 

resolution procedures as cont~ined in O.R.C. ~4117.14. lt is not a signal 

to renew negotiations. Nor is It a bargaining chip to be used by one party 

against the other. It is a mandate to the public employer and the exclusive 

representative to take 11hatever actions ~re necessary to implement the 
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Page -4-

award. 10 It is final and binding on the parties absent any mutual 

agreement to modify it. As events in the instant case revealed •1utuality of 

agreement regarding the embellishment of the Conciliator's Report was not 

present. 

The question then re,~ains, did the Respondent ref•Jse to sign the 

contract un 1 ess the proposed :·lernorandum of Understanding, changing the 

language ordered by the Conciliator, was first signed. 

~lr. Paul Cox, representing the labor council (Charging Party), contends 

that the first indication that the Re~pondent was not willing to sign the 

contract awarded by the Conci 1 iator \idS lihen t·lr. Lucas of Clemons, Nel so~ 

and Associates, the firm representing the Respondent, notified him a week 

b'!fore the scheduled signing date that there 1~as a problem. 11 t·lr. Cox 

claims that later, i·1r. Lucas, after a meeting with the County people, 

informed him that the County ·~auld refuse to sign the contract because the 

tliO SP.Ctions, the sick leave conversion section and the liability insurance 

section, were objectionable to the County Prosecutor. 12 ~lr. Cox further 

contends that he info•·med r·lr. Lucas that they had a statutory duty to 

implement the contract as it lidS ordered by the Conciliator. 13 

lOo.R.C. §4117.14 provides: "(!) The issuance of a 
settlement award constitutes a binding mandate to the public 
the exclusive representative to take whatever actions are 
implement the award." 

llrranscript (T.) 13. 

12r. 14. 

131d. 

fin a 1 offe1· 
employer and 
necessary to 
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t1r. Cox's testimony 1;as virtually unchallenged by the Resp~~Jent. The 

Respondent's t1·1o 1dtnesses, 'lr. Donald 'Jill, :ounty Coi1Jllissioner, and 

Colonel l·larbary, Chief Deputy, County Sheriff's Depart•nent, •;ere never 

present when the conversations concerning the Memorandw1 of Understanding or 

the signing of the contract occurred b~t·.;een :1r. Cox 1nd ilr. Lucas. 

Consequently, neither could either confirm or deny t'le accuracies of '·lr. 

Fox's representation. \ihile much tJ do vtas Made a'Jout "hen the contract 

could have been signed in scheduled meetings of the co"lt~ission, nothing 1;as 

raised to rebut Mr. Cox's claim of the County's refusal to sign the contract 

without the accompanying i·lemorandun of Understanding. 

~lr. Lucas obviously could have provided some illumination on this point, 

but Mr. Lucas did not testify. The .<espondent apparently elected not to 

• controvert l·lr. Cox's testimony. Therefore, 1;e 111ust conclude that :lr. Cox's 

description of events 1id, in fact, occur and that the Respondent did refuse 

to execute the contract unless the i·lemorandum of Understanding 1;as first 

signed. (0hio Association of Puhlic School Employees and ilorthwest Local 

School District Board of Education, Case No. 84-RC-04-0137 (SERB Off. Rep. 

84-007). 14 ) 

The remaining question is whether the signing of the l·temorandum of 

Understanding constituted a waiver by the Charging Party. 

Having determined that the Respondent acted unla~;fully by refusing to 

sign the agree11ent Jnd, by doing so, imposed upon t'1e Charging P;rty an 

unwanted choica, a choice the Charging Party should not have had to make, an 

14" .... 1;hen a party i;hich could com11and evidence does not adduce it, 
the conclusion is 11arranted that the ~vidence does not ~xist or ~;ould tell 
against the party in control.'' 
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atmosphere of coercion was created by the Respondent. The Charging Party's 

defense of its signing the ~emorandum of Understanding to avoid an 

indeterminate delay as the matter proceeded through t~e courts, ~nd having 

made its protest prior to and follmling t'le signing, is persuasive. lie do 

not find that the Charging ?arty's acceding to the qespondent's demands 

under such circumstances constitutes a waiver of t~e Charging Party's rights. 

Therefore, ~~e find the Respondent, by its conduct and actions, did 

interfere and/or coerced and did refuse to bargain in violation of §§4117. 11 

(A)(l) and (A)(5). 

However, considering the absence of material cha~gP. between the modified 

provision and the Conciliator's language and the presence of the flemorandum 

of Understanding, the modified version as set forth in t'le memorandun shall 

~ stand. 

Davis, Vice Chairman, and Latane, Board 1·1enber, concur. 

03556:s/b:3/23/88:f 
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